calculate the VaR, a confidence level of 99 %, a holding period of one
day and a data history of 250 trading days are used. Since implement-
ing the IRRBB EBA Guidelines 2015/08 in mid-December 2017, VaR
values are calculated excluding silent contributions in calculating the
risk bearing capability due to the strict orientation of the VaR towards
the Gone Concern-perspective.

Besides daily calculation of the interest rate risk in the course of the
VaR calculation, HSH Nordbank also measures the interest rate risk
for the group as a whole in the event of an interest rate shock. For the
specific analysis of interest rate risks on banking book positions, the
Bank uses net present value analysis, i.e. the net present value change
due to defined changes in interest rates. The figures for the year under
review have shown that HSH Nordbank would lose significantly less
than 20 % of liable capital in the event of an interest rate shock of +
200 and -200 basis points.

The effect of an interest-rate shock of + 200 and – 200 basis points as
of the reporting day are shown in the following table according to
Article 448 point (b) CRR.

[TAB. 84] INTEREST RATE RISK IN THE BANKING BOOK IN € M

Change in net present value

Currency +200 bp -200 bp

EUR – 169 – 81

USD – 117 150

CHF 1 –

JPY 1 1

GBP 3 – 2

DKK 1 –

Other – –

Total – 346 68

The total amount of € -346/68 million represents the balance of
changes in present value from the interest rate shocks in the case of
the parallel move in yield curves in all currencies. The interest rate
risk in the banking book is broken down by currency as at the report-
ing date in order to provide greater transparency. The difference
between the total sum of all currencies and changes in present value
results from a conservative surcharge considering the interest risk on
already impaired loans. A consideration of the -200 basis point sce-
nario on the surcharge would have a positive effect on the result and